

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 359.

An act additional to "an act to establish the Dexter and Newport Railroad."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Organization, how effected. SECT. 1. The chairman and clerk of the Dexter and Newport Railroad Company are hereby authorized, on a vote of said company, to call the first meeting of the subscribers to the capital stock of said company for the choice of directors and other proper business, by giving notice of the time and place and purposes of said meeting, in one or more newspapers published in the town of Dover, and the cities of Bangor and Belfast, at least twenty days before the time mentioned in such notice.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1867.

#### Chapter 360.

An act to incorporate the Muzzy Iron Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Purpose.

Powers, duties, &c.

Capital.

SECT. 1. Franklin Muzzy, Isaac S. Whitman, Stephen Perry and William S. Whitman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Muzzy Iron Works, for the purpose of manufacturing in metals and wood in their various combinations, and machinery of all kinds, in the city of Bangor, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Снар. 359.